having a face value of ` 10 each to 2 equity shares 
of face value of ` 5 each.

b)	� Alteration of Capital Clause, viz., Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, by 
replacing with new Clause V. Consequent to this, the 
authorised Share Capital of the Company stands at 
` 1,35,00,00,000 (Rupees one hundred and thirty-
five crores only) divided into 27,00,00,000 (Twenty-
seven crore) Equity Shares of ` 5 each.

3.	� Upon subdivision as above the existing paid up capital of 
` 73,31,89,870 as on record date January 16, 2020 was 
divided into 14,66,37,974 equity shares of ` 5/- each.

Sudhir Vishnupant Hulyalkar
	 Company Secretary in Practice